

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47441-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR28-18-14148
)
 LEANN FAYE SMITH,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE LANSING L. HAYNES
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BEN P. MCGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Record Demonstrates That Smith’s Waivers Of Her Right To Appeal Her Conviction And Her Right To File A Motion To Withdraw Her Guilty Plea Were Knowing, Intelligent, And Voluntary	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Smith’s Waivers Of Her Right To Appeal And Right To File A Motion To Withdraw Her Guilty Plea Were Validly Entered	5
C. Alternatively, The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion To Conclude That Smith’s Motion To Withdraw Her Guilty Plea Also Failed On Its Merits.....	9
II. Smith Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	11
C. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Sentencing Discretion	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brady v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	10
<u>Griffith v. State</u> , 121 Idaho 371, 825 P.2d 94 (Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	1
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 143 Idaho 267, 141 P.3d 1136 (Ct. App. 2006)	9
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 161 Idaho 887, 392 P.3d 1228 (2017).....	12
<u>State v. Carrasco</u> , 117 Idaho 295, 787 P.2d 281 (1990)	9
<u>State v. Colyer</u> , 98 Idaho 32, 557 P.2d 626 (1976)	6
<u>State v. Cope</u> , 142 Idaho 492, 129 P.3d 1241 (2006).....	5
<u>State v. Farwell</u> , 144 Idaho 732, 170 P.3d 397 (2007)	11, 12
<u>State v. Hanslovan</u> , 147 Idaho 530, 211 P.3d 775 (Ct. App. 2008).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 115 Idaho 719, 769 P.2d 596 (Ct. App. 1989).....	5, 6, 8
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 130 Idaho 358, 941 P.2d 330 (Ct. App. 1997)	10
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , 125 Idaho 456, 872 P.2d 719 (1994)	5
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 118 Idaho 957, 801 P.2d 1308 (Ct. App. 1990)	10
<u>State v. Straub</u> , 153 Idaho 882, 292 P.3d 273 (2012).....	5
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	12
<u>United States v. McGuire</u> , 796 F.3d 712 (7 th Cir. 2015)	9
<u>United States v. Salas-Garcia</u> , 698 F.3d 1242 (10 th Cir. 2012)	9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 37-2732(c)(1)	13
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 33(c)	9
